

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan,3rd Floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

Memo No.: 403(2)-IB/IW-14011(99)/16/2024 [E986344]

Dated: 19-07-2024

From:

Bivabasu Chattopadhyay

Deputyt Secretary

to the Government of West Bengal

To:

1. The Chief Engineer - South,

I & W Dte. Jalasampad Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Pin – 700 091.

2. The Chief Engineer – North,

I & W Directorate, Green Park Irrigation Campus,

P.O. - Mokdumpur, Malda Dist. Malda, Pin – 732 103.

Sub:

Allotment of fund for proper maintenance of land records and its protection and

preservation.

Ref.

: 1) Memo. No. 1119-CI, dated 03.07.2024 from Office of the Chief Engineer – South, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Government of West Bengal.

2) Memo. No. 460-CI(N)-1L-3/14, dated 03.07.2024 from office of the Chief Engineer (North), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Government of West Bengal.

Apropos above, the undersigned is directed to convey that a sum of Rs. 46,50,612/-(Rupees Forty-six Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve) only has been released through IFMS in favour of the Executive Engineers, detailed in the Annexure appended with this order for the purpose of erecting Sinage / Display Board in accordance with the guidelines issued by the LR, RR & R Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide Memo. No 2182-LP, dated 20.06.2024 and by the I & W Department vide Memo. No. 133(7)-LAM, dated 25.06.2024.

Necessary Expenditure Sanction Order is required to be issued by the concerned Superintending Engineers in exercising DFPR No. 4411-F(Y), dated 04.06.2015 (vide sl no. 3(iii) of schedule - A) prior to making expenditure.

Concerned Superintending Engineerss and Executive Engineerss may be kept informed by him.

(Bivabasu Chattopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal.

Memo No.: 403(2)-IB/IW-14011(99)/16/2024 [E986344]

Dated: 19-07-2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

1. Special Secretary & Financial Advisor, I&W Department.

2. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&W Directorate with a requested to upload this order in the official website of I&W Department.

(Bivabasu Chattopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal.

Annexure to Memo. No. 403(2)-IFS(W)/IW-14011(99)/16/2024, dated 19.07.2024

| Name of the | Name of the | Name of the | Cost of the Work |
|---------------------------------------|--|---|------------------|
| Directorate | Circle | Division | |
| | Superintending Engineer, Metropolitan Drainage Circle | Metropolitan Drainage Division I | 2,04,675/- |
| | | Metropolitan | 2,81,428/- |
| | | Urban Drainage Division | 2,20,751/- |
| | | Calcutta Drainage Outfall Division | 2,55,844/- |
| Chief Engineer | Sub-total of S.E., MDC (A) | | 9,62,698/- |
| | Superintending Engineer, Greater Calcutta Drainage Circle | Mograhat Drainage Division | 3,00,000/- |
| | | Suburban Drainage Division | 2,70,000/- |
| | | Bidyadhari Drainage Division | 3,00,000/- |
| | Sub-total of S.E., GCDC (B) | | 8,70,000/- |
| (South) | | Metropolitan Drainage Division I Metropolitan Drainage Division II Urban Drainage Division Calcutta Drainage Outfall Division S.E., MDC (A) Mograhat Drainage Division Suburban Drainage Division Bidyadhari Drainage Division Bidyadhari Drainage Division S.E., GCDC (B) Basirhat Irrigation Division Kakdwip Irrigation Division Joynagar Irrigation Division Canals Division S.E., EC (C) | 95,000/- |
| | Superintending Engineer, Eastern Circle | 1 2 0 1 | 3,95,000/- |
| | | Division | 3,70,000/- |
| M. S. L. | | Canals Division | 5,40,000/- |
| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | Sub-total of S.E., EC (C) | | 14,00,000/- |
| Grand Total of C.E. (S | S) [Sub-total A + Sub- | total B + Sub-total C] | 32,32,698/- |

| Name of the | Name of the | Name of the | Cost of the Work |
|------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|------------------|
| Directorate | Circle | Division | |
| Chief Engineer (North) | Superintending Engineer, North Irrigation Circle I | Malda Irrigation Division | 46,504/- |
| | | Mahananda Irrigation Division | 81,410/- |
| | | Behrampur Irrigation Division | 2,50,000/- |
| | | Ganga Anti Erosion Division I | 20,000/- |
| | Sub-total of S.E., NIC I (D) | | 3,97,914/- |
| | Superintending Engineer, Mayurakshi Canal Circle | Mayurakshi H.Q. Division | 2,80,000/- |
| | | Mayurakshi South Canal Division | 2,00,000/- |
| | | Mayurakshi North Canal Division | 5,40,000/- |
| | Sub-total of Mayurakshi Canal Circle (E) | | 10,20,000/- |
| Grand Total of | 14,17,914/- | | |
| Grand Total of C.E. (S) & C.E. (N) | | | 46,50,612/- |

(B.Chattopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal